

# **Governing Board Regular Meeting of May 10, 2023**

The Contra Costa Community College District (4CD) Governing Board conducted a regular meeting on Wednesday, May 10, 2023, at 4:30 p.m., followed by closed session, and continuation of public session at 6:00 p.m., the highlights of which follow.

#### Special Recognition by Congressman DeSaulnier

Field representative Aaron Sanchez from Congressman DeSaulnier's office provided Director of Communications and Community Relations Tim Leong with a Certificate of Special Congressional Recognition for his outstanding and invaluable service to the student leaders of the Associated Students of Diablo Valley College (ASDVC).

# **Student Housing Feasibility Planning**

The Governing Board heard an update on 4CD's exploration into building affordable student housing, and the submission of a grant to seek funding from the State Chancellor's Office to construct student housing.

#### **Hispanic Serving Institutions**

A presentation was made to the Governing Board outlining the objectives, outcomes and lessons learned from Hispanic-Serving Institutions' grants administered by Contra Costa College (CCC) and Los Medanos College (LMC).

# **Outgoing Student Trustee**

The Governing Board presented Surpreet Kaur with a Certificate of Appreciation and a sash to be worn at commencement for her service as Student Trustee from June 2022 to May 2023.

### **Purchasing Agreements Approved**

The Governing Board approved a number of agreements, including:

- a CCC renewal agreement with Chabot-Las Positas Community College District to participate in the California Early Childhood Mentor Program;
- a Diablo Valley College (DVC) renewal agreement with Carpenters Training Committee for Northern California to establish mutual goals and responsibilities to train participants for entry into the Northern California Carpenters Pre-Apprenticeship Program;

- a new 4CD agreement with Claremont Behavioral Services, Inc., to provide services for the Employee Assistance Program; and
- a LMC renewal agreement with Contra Costa County, Office of the Sheriff to renew the master instructional services agreement to provide law enforcement courses.

## **Resolutions Approved**

The Governing Board approved two resolutions celebrated in the month of May: Support of Asian Pacific Islander Desi American Heritage Month and Support of Mental Health Awareness Month.

#### **Adjournment**

The meeting was adjourned in memory of:

- William Stephenson, retired DVC oceanography professor;
- Dr. William (Bill) Harlan, retired San Ramon Center Director;
- Bernice Dandridge, retired DVC Business professor;
- Charles Kenneth Sapper, retired DVC dean of instruction; and
- Dajarah Houston, CCC Professor Emeritus, Humanities/Philosophy.

THE NEXT REGULAR MEETING OF THE GOVERNING BOARD WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, JUNE 14, 2023, AT 6:00 P.M.